#### CAUSE NO. 2024-72883

STEVEN HOTZE, M.D., JOSEPH L.	§	IN THE DISTRICT COURT
TRAHAN, AND CAROLINE KANE,	§	
Plaintiffs,	§	
	§	
V.	§	
	§	157 <sup>th</sup> JUDICIAL DISTRICT
ANN HARRIS BENNETT, in her official	§	
capacity as the Harris County Voter	§	
Registrar, and HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS.	§	
Defendants.	§	HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

# HARRIS COUNTY'S ORIGINAL ANSWER

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

ANN HARRIS BENNETT in her official capacity as the Harris County Voter Registrar and HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS ("Defendants") file this Answer to Plaintiffs Steven Hotze, M.D., Joseph L. Trahan, and Caroline Kane's Original Petition and respectfully show the Court the following:

## GENERAL DENIAL

1. Pursuant to Texas Rule of Civil Procedure 92, Defendants generally deny the allegations contained in Plaintiffs' Original Petition and demand strict proof thereof.

## **JURISDICTIONAL BAR**

- 2. Defendants plead governmental immunity from suit and liability as a jurisdictional bar to all of Plaintiffs claims. Defendants further assert that Plaintiffs' allegations do not invoke any waiver of immunity found in Texas Law.
  - 3. Defendants plead that Plaintiffs lack standing to bring their claims.
  - 4. Defendants plead that Plaintiffs' claims are moot.

### **AFFIRMATIVE AND OTHER DEFENSES**

- 5. Defendants deny that all conditions precedent have been performed or have occurred.
- 6. Plaintiffs' Original Petition fails to state a claim upon which relief can be granted.
- 7. Defendants reserve the right to assert additional defenses as they become apparent.
- 8. Defendants provide notice pursuant to Rule 193.7 of the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure that any documents or other materials produced by the Plaintiffs in response to written discovery in this case will be used by Defendants in any pretrial proceedings or at the trial of this case.

### **PRAYER**

Defendants pray that Plaintiffs take nothing by this lawfult, and that all relief requested by Plaintiffs be denied, and that Defendants recover all court costs and other further relief, both at law or in equity, to which they are entitled.

Respectfully submitted,

## **CHRISTIAN D. MENEFEE**

HARRIS COUNTY ATTORNEY

#### **JONATHAN G.C. FOMBONNE**

DEPUTY COUNTY ATTORNEY AND FIRST ASSISTANT

<u>/s/ Eleanor Matheson</u>

### **TIFFANY S. BINGHAM**

Managing Counsel

Texas Bar No. 24012287

Tiffany.Bingham@harriscountytx.gov

### **CHRISTOPHER GARZA**

**Deputy Division Director** 

State Bar No. 24078543

Christopher.Garza@harriscountytx.gov

### **ELEANOR MATHESON**

**Assistant Harris County Attorney** 

State Bar No. 24131490

Eleanor.Matheson@harriscountytx.gov

OFFICE OF THE HARRIS COUNTY ATTORNEY

1019 Congress Plaza, 15th Floor

Houston, Texas 77002 Telephone: (713) 274-5101 Facsimile: (713) 755-8924

## ATTORNEYS FOR ANN HARRIS BENNETT AND HARRIS COUNTY

# **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

In accordance with the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure, I certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document was served on all attorneys and parties of record on this the 15th day of November, 2024.

/s/ Eleanor Matheson

**ELEANOR MATHESON** 

Assistant Harris County Attorney

## **Automated Certificate of eService**

This automated certificate of service was created by the efiling system. The filer served this document via email generated by the efiling system on the date and to the persons listed below. The rules governing certificates of service have not changed. Filers must still provide a certificate of service that complies with all applicable rules.

Charlotte Zhang on behalf of Eleanor Matheson

Bar No. 24131490

Charlotte.Zhang@harriscountytx.gov

Envelope ID: 94338580

Filing Code Description: Answer/ Response / Waiver

Filing Description: Answer

Status as of 11/15/2024 11:04 AM CST

### **Case Contacts**

Name	BarNumber	Email	TimestampSubmitted	Status
Jared RWoodfill		woodfillservice@gmail.com	1/15/2024 10:54:10 AM	SENT
Tiffany Bingham		tiffany.bingham@harriscountytx.gov	11/15/2024 10:54:10 AM	SENT
Eleanor Matheson		eleanor.matheson@harriscourtyix.gov	11/15/2024 10:54:10 AM	SENT
Christopher Garza		Christopher.Garza@harriscountytx.gov	11/15/2024 10:54:10 AM	SENT